‘%nt@

www.updateltd.com
1-800-229-0009

FORMAX'

FD 1606 AutoSeal®
FE 1606 AutoSeal®
Pressure Sealer

MAINTENANCE MANUAL
412022 FIRST EDITION






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT PAGE
DESCRIPTION 1
SPECIFICATIONS 1
UNPACKING & SETUP 2-3
CONTROL PANEL 5
OPERATION 6 -
CUSTOM FOLDS SETUP -
MEASURING FOLD LENGTHS 10
RECALLING, EDITING & DELETING SAVED CUSTOM FOLDS SETUP 11-12
OPERATOR SETTINGS 13
DAILY MAINTENANCE / CLEANING PROCEDURES 16
ERROR SCREENS 17
SERVICE MODE - RUNNING DIAGNOSTIC TESTS 18
Accessing the Service Mode 18
Test Motor, Upper Fold Table Test 19
Lower Fold Table Test, Fold Table Offset Adjustment 20
Life Count, Test Sensors 21
REPLACING SEALER ROLLERS 22
REPLACING FOLDER ROLLERS 23
SEALER BELT ADJUSTMENT & REPLACEMENT, ROLLER CLEARANCE 24
REPLACING INFEED TIRES 25
REPLACING SINGULATOR PAD, REPLACING CORK PAD 26
REPLACING CONTROL PANEL BOARD 27
REPLACING SENSOR HARNESS ASSEMBLIES 28
TROUBLESHOOTING / CLEARING PAPER JAMS 29-30
DETERMINING FOLD TYPE 31
FOLD FINE-TUNING SAMPLE PAGE 32
PARTS LISTS AND ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC 33-52







DESCRIPTION

In-feed table i

Control Panel

Lower fold table

Top cover

Upper fold table

Paper side guides

//////////////////////////// '

Catch tray

The FD 1606 AutoSeal® Pressure Sealer is designed to process a variety of form sizes and weights. The fold tables

adjust automatically for standard folds and custom folds in 8.5” x 117, 8.5” x 14”, and A4 (metric mode) forms. Three

standard folds are pre-programmed for 11” forms, and 5 standard folds for 14” forms including uneven C and Z folds. Up

to 3 custom folds can be programmed into memory. The sealer will stop automatically after the last document has been

processed.

SPECIFICATIONS
Speed: Up to 100 forms per minute— based on 11” (279mm) Z-Fold
Hopper Capacity: Up to 200 forms 20# (75gsm)

Pre-Set Folds:

Pre-programmed for C, V, Z in 11” and 14” forms, plus uneven C & Z in 14” forms

Pre-Set Paper
Sizes:

FD Model: 117, 14”
FE Model: A4

Custom Folds:

Stores up to 3 custom folds into memory

Form Size: Upto 85" Wx 14" L

Dimensions: 30"Lx 18" Wx13.5"H (76 Lx 45 W x 34 H cm)
Weight: 85 Ibs (39kg)

Power: 110-240VAC 50/60 Hz

Safety Certifications: | UL & CE




UNPACKING & SETUP

1. Check package for shipping damage. If there is shipping damage, do not discard the box.

2. Carefully lift the machine out of the box and place it on a solid surface. CAUTION: Two people are required to lift
the machine out of the box.

3. Install fold tables (refer to page 3 for proper installation).

4. Plug cord into machine and into wall outlet.

Contents

Power Cord
77777
. i
FD 1606 Base

Jam clearing tool

Upper Fold Table Lower Fold Table



Remove Top Cover

Install Upper Fold Table

1. Remove the top cover, lift the cover up and pull out
(Fig. 1a).

Fig. 1a
Mounting Notch
2. Locate mounting notches on the fold table (Fig. 1b) and ounting Nofenes
the fold mounting pins on the unit (circled in red, Fig.
1c).

Fig. 1b

3.  Slide the fold table into position guiding it under the
cover support pins (circled in green, Fig 1¢). When the Mounting Pins
fold table meets the pins press down firmly on the fold '
table to lock it into position.

Fig. 1c

Upper Fold Table Receptacle Location

4 Insert the fold table plug into the receptacle on the
unit (Fig. 1d). Then replace the top cover to complete
installation.

Fig. 1d Plug in Receptacle



Install Lower Fold Table Lift Feed Tray Extension

1. Lift the feed tray extension and lock into position under
the alignment pins (Fig. 2a).

Fig. 2a

. . Mounting Notches
2. Locate mounting notches on the fold table (Fig. 2b) and

the fold mounting pins on the unit (circled in Fig. 2c).

Fig. 2b

Mounting Pins
3. Slide the fold plate into position. When the fold table =,
meets the pins press down firmly on the fold table to
lock it into position.

'
i S T—
e E
L1 LLAL LA y .

Fig. 2c
4 Insert the fold table plug into the receptacle on the Lower Fold Table Receptacle Location
unit (Fig. 2d). Then replace the top cover to complete
installation.

Plug in Receptacle



CONTROL PANEL - Home Screen Interface

2 3
N | 117 001254 @ .

=

S \

° 7
No.| NAME FUNCTION
1 Form Size Display Shows the size of the forms loaded in the pressure sealer
2 Resettable Counter Displays the number of forms processed, can be reset between each job
3 Counter Reset Icon Resets the counter to “0”
4 Fold Selection Icon Press to advance to fold selection screen
5 Custom Fold Access Press to select or edit previously saved custom folds
6 Operator Settings Icon | Press to enter to the operator settings screen
7 Start / Stop Icon Press to start the pressure sealer. Press to stop the pressure sealer.

Any icon with a blue frame around it (i.e. #4 above) can be adjusted by pressing the icon.

Icons without a blue frame (i.e. #1 above) provide status, and cannot be pressed.

In any other screen, use the - icon after choosing a setting or entering information.

To return to the home screen from any other screen, press the E home icon.




OPERATION

1.

Press power switch to the ON / “I” position. The power
switch is located under the lower fold table (Fig. 3).

Set the side guides for the width of the forms. Slide
each guide inward or outward to allow the forms to slide
freely.

(Fig. 4)

Select the type of fold desired by pressing the fold
selection icon |®] (Fig. 5a). Note: If the fold selection
icon shows thehd_e-sired fold press the “Start/Stop” icon
to begin processing forms.

If the fold required is not available in the standard fold
settings, a custom fold set up is needed. See page 8.

Select the standard fold type (Fig. 5b) needed and
press the “Enter” icon - to set the fold stop
positions.

When the fold stops are set, the control panel will return
to the home screen. The selected fold icon will be
displayed.

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Side guides

Fold selectichon

[1] 11

=}

Fig.5a  \
Saved Jobs icon

001234
WV

/

“Start/Stop” icon

Standard folds selection icons Paper size selection icons

© RSN R
= (&

i /
Fig. 5b \ Enter icon

Custom fold setup icon




5. Push down on the infeed tray lever to lower the infeed
tray (Fig. 6).
Place one form onto the feeder and press the “Start/

Stop” icon 4 to process one test form.

6. If the fold is skewed, remove forms and turn the skew
adjustment knob under the infeed tray left or right
slightly to make corrections (Fig. 7).

Test another form and make additional corrections as
needed.

7. Adjust the outfeed catch tray to accommodate the form
size being processed. Slide it in or out until to align the
mark matching the form size (Fig. 8).

Fig. 8 Catch tray

8. When satisfied with the test fold, load a stack of

forms and press the “Start/Stop” icon to begin

processing forms. Press the same icon to stop.
Note: The forms should be neatly stacked and squared
for best results.



CUSTOM FOLDS SETUP

Three (3) custom fold settings can be stored into memory for recurring jobs with fold settings that vary from the standard
fold settings. To create a custom fold, from the Home Screen press the fold sele(_:ti_op icon I®| to access the fold selec-
tion screen (Fig. 9). From the fold selection screen press the Custom Fold icon [L:':::J_i (Fig. 1_0_).

See page 10 to help determine the new fold measurements. o

[] 117 001234 (O i (1)
WSS RNV

=_ O

Fig. 9 Fold Selection icon Fig. 10

Custom Fold icon

1. Select the upper fold table icon " (Fig. 11) to set the
fold stop position for the first fold (the icon will flash dark Q
N @

Press the enter key ‘4‘ to enter the measurement .
The white box under the icon will show the measurement
entered (Fig. 12).

gray when selected). Using the touch pad, key in the Z 1 2 3
measurement for the first fold stop position. (Note: the A
minimum position is 1.75” and the max. position is 117). - B 4 5 6
ll 7181 9]-
+ |0

Fig. 11

2. Select the lower fold plate icon J~ (Fig. 12) to set the
fold stop position for the second fold (the icon will flash
dark gray when selected). Using the touch pad, key
in the measurement for the second fold stop position. 7
(Note: the minimum position is 1.49” and the max.
position is 8.40”).

E

i

)

\

N

L

P
EDRN

O|oO|W

|| OAIN

+ (N[> ]|=

|
O

Press the enter key ‘d to enter the measurement .
The white box under the icon will show the measurement

entered. Fig. 12

For a Half Fold, leave the lower fold stop position at
Zero.



CUSTOM FOLDS SETUP, cont.

Start/Stop icon

0o |e
o

3. With one form loaded in the feeder press the “Start/Stop”
icon (Fig. 13) to check that the fold settings are <>@
correct. To adjust the settings repeat steps 1 - 3.

When the folds and stacker wheels are set correctly,
press the save icon |} | and to name and save the

custom fold. 3.25 @

3
6
9

OS||IOAN

'
+ (N[> ]|=

0

\

Save icon

4. Select the job number the fold will be saved as by

toughing the screen (Fig. 14). Press the letter icon (MR

to bring up the keypad to name the custom fold.

Fig. 14 N

Letter icon Custom Job list

5. Key in the name of the job (Fig. 15) and press the save

icon B]in the bottom right corner. | Brochure ]

afw]er]r]v]uli]o]er]
A]s]olrfc]n]sJK]L)

X[V o] n]m] @
£ 5 B [

Fig. 15 Save icon
6. Select the custom job and press the blue enter icon Custom Job list
- to confirm the fold stops (Fig. 16).
(AR
When the fold stops are set, the folder will return to the
Home Screen with the custom job selected.
2.

Press the start icon

Sy beanioiing =

w @0

/

Fig. 16 Enter Icon



Measuring Fold Lengths

Use the examples below to help determine the fold lengths for custom fold settings.

Example 1: “Z” Fold

1. Measure the length of panel “A”, enter this number as the upper
fold table measurement.

2. Measure the length of panel “B”, enter this number as the lower
fold table measurement.

Example 2: “C” Fold

1. Measure the length of panel “A” + “B”, enter this number as the
upper fold table measurement.

2. Measure the length of panel “B”, enter this number as the lower
fold table measurement.

10

Panel A

Panel B

Panel A

Panel B




RECALLING, EDITING & DELETING SAVED CUSTOM FOLDS SETUP

1.  To recall, edit, or delete a saved custom fold from the

home screen press the saved job icon @ (Fig. 17). I 11" 001234

NS}
n % @D

Fig. 17 N\

Saved Job Icon

Custom Job list

N\

2. From the saved custom job screen you can recall a job, AR
edit, rename, or delete a stored custom fold.

To recall, select the job from the list and press the blue 7
enter button - (Fig. 18). The fold tables will be set _
and the control panel will return to the home screen to

start processing the job. m—
T sl N2
/
Letter Icon \ \ \

Fig. 18

Delete Icon  Edit Icon Enter Icon

3. Torename a job, select the job from the list and press
the letter icon (Fig. 18). Use the keypad to change

the name and press the save icon in the lower right m n nan
corner (Fig. 19). B

]z dx]c]v]e]nim] @
1= 3 SR 61 ()

| sales Brochure |

7

Fig. 19 Save icon

4. To delete a job, select the job from the list and press the
delete icon (Fig. 20). On the confirmation screen
press the green box with the check to confirm the
deletion or press the red box with the X to cancel the
deletion (Fig. 20).

Deletion confirmation screen

11



RECALLING, EDITING & DELETING SAVED CUSTOM FOLDS SETUP

5. To edit a previously saved jo_tl,_§elect the job from the <> mE
list and press the edit icon [ﬁl (Fig. 18). From the fold ~
e

setup screen use the same pTdcess as setting a custom

fold (page 9) to edit the job settings (Fig. 21). See page
10 for measuring guidelines. A B

O|O|W

S|O|OAN

s R R

|
O

Fig. 21

12



OPERATOR SETTINGS

A number of operator settings can be adjusted to personalize the FD 1606. This includes changing between standard and
metric settings, Standard Fold Override, and restoring to Default Settings.

This section will review each setting and how to adjust them. If needed, there is a Default Settings option that will restore
to factory settings. To advance to the Operator Settings Screen press the Tool icon [‘}_(.| on the Home screen (Fig. 22).

Operator Settings Screen

[1] 117 001234 (D) ¥,
x 5 .
\

Fig. 22 Operator Settings Icon Fig. 23

Standard / Metric Settings

1. From the Operator Settings screen (Fig. 23) press the
measurement setting icon [mm (Fig. 24) to change %

- —-

between settings. The icon highlighted in blue is the
S e O @
Press the home icon E to return to the Home E -
Screen.

Fig. 24 \

Standard / Metric lcon

13



Standard Fold Override

It may be necessary to adjust the factory set standard
fold settings for a particular fold type and paper size.
This can be done in the Standard Fold Override Mode.
From the Operator Settings menu select the Standard
Fold Override icon |" ] (Fig. 25) and press the enter
‘J icon to select.

“Standard Fold Override” warning will be displayed (Fig.
26).

Press the green box with the check to continue or the
red box with the X to exit and return to the operator
screen.

From the Standard Fold Override Screen select the
paper size and fold type that you would like to override
(Fig. 27). Then press the enter ‘J icon.

Follow the same procedures as the custom fold settings
to adjust the folds (Fig. 28). Load one form and press the
“Start/Stop” icon <>@ to confirm the change is correct.

If the settings are good press the Save Icon || to
save the new settings. A save confirmation screen will
be displayed.

Press the green box with the check to continue or the

red box with the X to return to the fold setup screen (Fig.
29).

14

Standard Fold Override Icon

X
~@ © O @
i 0B

Fig. 25

Standard Fold Override: Adjust standard fold
and stacker settings

Anulacion de plegado estandar: ajuste la
configuracion estandar de plegado y apilador

Standard Fold Override: Passen Sie die
Standardeinstellungen fiir Falz und Stapler an

% 8
Fig. 26
[T 10 @ (v

ASUISIISYNGY
= ol

Fig. 27

E

i

-
006

i
L

w ‘
N
O|IOO|W

+ (| >|=
olo|a|N

Fig. 28

0

i
D

N
()

i

W

)

xr
O|oO|wW

9 O

Fig. 29



Default Settings - Return to Factory Settings

1. From the Operator Settings screen press the
Default Settings icon [6| (Fig. 30).
A confirmation screen will come up (Fig. 31). Press the
green box with the check to confirm or the red box with the
X to cancel the setting.

Software Information

1. Press the Software Information Icon (Fig. 32a) to verify
the current software revision. The software version infor-
mation will be displayed (Fig. 32b). To return to the previ-
ous screen, press the ‘d icon.

15

X

=

Fig. 30 Default setting Icon

Default Reset: Resets standard folds to factory
settings

Restablecimiento predeterminado: restablece los
pliegues estandar a la configuracion de fabrica

Standard Reset: Setzt den Standard-Falz auf die
Werkseinstellungen zuriick

g 6

Fig. 31 Default setting confirmation screen

X
=3

Fig. 32a .
Software Information Icon

Versions:
CP :06.01.XX
MCB :CO00XX

Fig. 32b



DAILY MAINTENANCE

1.

It is recommended to let forms cool for one-half hour after being removed from the laser printer, before processing.
This allows toner to set on the forms and static electricity to discharge. The FD 402 Jogger is recommended for best
results. The Jogger squares the forms and dissipates heat and static electricity created by laser printers.

Clean infeed tires and fold rollers with Formax recommended roller cleaner & rejuvenator to remove paper dust and
toner. A Formax Cleaner Kit is available from your dealer. A damp cloth with water is the best alternative.

CAUTION: Do not use any chemicals other than the roller cleaner & rejuvenator or water.

CLEANING PROCEDURES:

4.

Make sure machine is turned off and unplugged. All folder/sealers have three infeed tires, four rubber fold rollers
and two metal seal rollers (Fig. 33).

Remove the top cover and remove the upper and lower fold tables.

Using Formax roller cleaner, spray a new cotton cloth until the cloth is saturated. Wipe the wet cloth in a back and

forth motion making sure to clean the entire surface of the infeed tires, fold and seal rollers. Next, use a dry cloth to
wipe off excess toner. The cloth should be covered with black toner surplus from cleaning the rollers.

Run 10-15 sheets of blank copy paper to ensure all cleaner has been removed from the tires, fold and seal rollers.
Running blank sheets will remove any excess residue of cleaner on the rollers.

NOTE: If the fold rollers are very dirty, you may use a green scrubbing sponge, i.e. Scotch Brite, with the roller cleaning
solution.

DO NOT use a scrubbing sponge on the metal seal rollers. It will damage the surface. Use ONLY a new cotton cloth and
roller cleaning solution on the seal rollers (Fig. 33).

Fold Rollers

Seal rollers

Infeed Tires

Fig. 33

16



ERROR SCREENS

Paper Out / Paper Misfeed / Paper Jam

-~

m,
111y, :
Ay, sy, T

E VI/,‘,’ < j -
o

1. The feeder is empty. Load paper into the feeder and press
the u icon to resume operation.

2. A misfeed has occurred. Reset the stack of paper in the infeed
and press the u icon to resume operation.

3. A paper jam has occurred in one of the areas indicated. Switch
off the power and unplug the power cable.

Check the area indicated for paper and remove. You may need to
remove the fold tables.

Replace and plug in the fold tables, plug in the power cable and
switch on the power.

Cover Open

- |
The top cover is open. Close the top cover and press
the u icon to resume operation.

17



SERVICE MODE - RUNNING DIAGNOSTIC TESTS

The Service Mode diagnostic software runs tests on the
mechanical and electrical functions of the folder to make
sure they are functioning properly. The diagnostic mode
is also used to set and/or verify fold offsets.

To access the Service Mode Follow the steps below:

Accessing the Service Mode

1. To access the service mode start by pressing the
Operator Tools icon | ¥/ on the home screen (Fig.
34). rA

2. From the Operator Tools screen press the Software

Information icon (Fig. 35).

18

Service Mode Home Screen

Motor and Upper Fold Lower Fold
Clutch test Table Test Table Test
\ \ /

Ve

1 \
Fold Life Count Sensor
Offset Test

Home Screen

17 001234

Fig. 34 \
Operator Tools Icon

X
=3

Fig. 35 _
Software Information lcon



3. Press and hold the center of the Version
Information, circled in red, for 5 seconds (Fig. 36).

1. Test Motor
This mode is used to verify that the motor and clutch are working. Motor and
Clutch test

/
1. From the Service Mode Home Screen select the 03
e ar —— -
motor icon |4l (Fig. 37).
2. Press the Start/Stop icon &% 9 to test that the
motor is working properly (Fig. 38).
3. To exit, press the Service Mode Home icon

(Fig. 38).

2. Upper Fold Table Test

This mode checks to see that the fold stop worm gear is &ﬁ
operating smoothly and that the fold table sensors are

working properly for the Upper Fold Table.

Service Mode
Home Icon

Fig. 38

1. From the Service Mode Home Screen select the
Upper Fold Table Testicon " (Fig. 37).

2. Press the Start/Stop icon ¢ =1 - 1he fold stop
will move to the highest position and a number will
appear in the white box (Fig. 39). Press the Start/
Stop icon again to move the fold stop to the lowest
position. A new number will appear in the white box —
for the lower position. Run the test a couple more
times. If the numbers remain within 1 to 2 of the

original numbers the fold table is working properly.
3. To Exit press the Service Mode Home icon .

Fig. 39

42
3000

g

19



3. Lower Fold Table Test
This mode checks to see that the fold stop worm gear is operating smoothly and that the fold table sensors are
working properly for the Lower Fold Table.

1. From the Service Mode Home Screen select the '
Lower Fold Table icon = (Fig. 37). 42
2. Press the Start/Stop icon B4 &1 - The fold stop will = 3000
move to the highest position and a number will
appear in the white box (Fig. 40). Press the Start/
Stop icon again to move the fold stop to the lowest
position. A new number will appear in the white box &ﬁ
for the lower position. Run the test a couple more .
times. If the numbers remain within 1 to 2 of the Fig. 40 Service Mode
Home Icon

original numbers the fold table is working properly.
3. To Exit press the Service Mode Home icon.

4. Fold Table Offset Adjustment
This function is used to make small adjustments to the standard fold settings on the fold tables. NOTE: The
adjustment made will affect all fold types and sizes.

1. From the Service Mode Home Screen select the
Fold Offset icon |

7] (Fig. 37).

2.  Select the upper fold table icon & T to adjust

,
the fold stop position for the first fold (the icon will I:I
turn a dark gray when selected). Using the touch ~ B

Q
adl

N B

pad, key in the number or use the “+” and “-”
keys to make the adjustment for the first fold stop
position (Fig. 41). Press the enter key “ ‘4‘ " 1o
enter the measurement . The white box under the
icon will show the measurement entered. Fig. 41
Select the bottom fold plate icon - “to adjust

the second fold and repeat the same steps to

adjust. - Q
3. Press the save icon |[F| to save the

adjustments. A confirmation screen will appear

-
(Fig. 42). Press the green check box to accept the |:| B
-

O -

change or the red X box to cancel the change.
4.  To exit, press the Service Mode Home Icon
at any time (Fig. 41)

<,

X
+|lo|o|w
O.

Fig. 42

20



5. Life Count
Shows the total number of sheets of paper run through the machine.

1. From the Semce Mode Home Screen select the Life .
Count Icon |123] . :“(L\g 123...
2. The life count will be displayed (Fig. 43).
3.  To exit, press the Service Mode Home icon. 00025546
Fig. 43

6. Test Sensors
This mode is used to verify the input of the top cover and exit beam sensors.

1. From the Service I\/I_ode Home Screen select the

Sensor Test Icon [(@)

. 7

be displayed (Fig. 44). Exit Beam 98
Cover Open .

. The Sensor Test Screen will

2. To test the Cover Open sensor, lift the top cover. If
the sensor is working properly, the red box with “N”

will turn into a green box with “Y” (Fig. 44). o Ve_:)séo:ls:xx
MCB :CO0XX

Fig. 44

3.  To test the Exit Sensor Photo Eye, remove the top
cover, then unplug and remove the upper fold table.
Place a piece of white paper over the photo eye
(Fig. 45). If the sensor is working properly, the red
box with “N” will turn to a green box with “Y” and the
number next to it should increase (Fig. 44).

3.  To Exit press the Enter icon - (Fig. 44). Fig. 45

Exit sensor
photo eye

21



REPLACING SEALER ROLLERS

1. Turn power off and unplug power cord.
2. Remove side covers and upper fold plate.
3. Remove the sealer belt. (See sealer belt

replacement, pg. 23).

4. Remove large roller pulley on non-operator side.

5. Remove the top plates by unscrewing four plate
screws (Fig 46b).

6. Loosen or remove the four lower screws on each
side.

7. Remove first roller by lifting up and out of machine.

8. Remove the two springs.

9. To remove second roller, tilt stainless steel center

away from roller.

10. Remove second roller the same way as the first
roller.

11.  To reassemble, repeat above steps in reverse.

12.  Adjust belt tension. (See belt replacement, page 23.)

22



SEALER BELT ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT

NOTE: Roller clearance must be set before adjusting belt tension. Sealer Belt Lever Screw

1. Make sure machine is turned off and unplugged.

2. Remove the operator side cover.

3. Loosen lever screw and belt tensioner screw (Fig. 47) until
belt is loose enough to remove belt.

4. Install new belt.

5. To adjust belt first determine if belt is too tight or too loose
(belt should have no more than 5/16” play). Tighten or loosen
the belt tensioner screw to adjust tension.

6. Reverse procedure to install. Fig. 47 Belt tensioner screw

NOTE: Be sure not to over tighten belt, it will affect roller clearance.

ADJUSTING ROLLER CLEARANCE

1. | Turn power off and unplug power cord.
2. | Loosen locking nuts on the top plates (fig. 48).

3. |Insert a feeler gauge (0.001”) into space between the
rollers.

4. | Turn adjusting bolts while checking clearance with the
feeler gauge.

5. | Tighten the locking nuts in place after proper clearance
has been set.

NOTE: Double-check spacing with feeler gauge. Left to right
fine-tuning is required.

23



REPLACING FOLDER ROLLERS

Remove sealer belt and pulley

1. Turn power off and unplug power cord.

2. Remove the top cover, both fold tables and both side covers.
3. Remove control panel.

4. On Operator side using an Allen wrench remove sealer belt
and pulley (Fig. 49). (See sealer belt replacement, pg. 23).

5. On the Non-operator side using an Allen wrench remove the
top fold roller sprocket and chain (fig. 44b).

6. Remove bearing springs on both ends of rollers bearing
plate (Fig. 50).

7. Remove old rollers. Bearing Springs

8. Toreassemble, repeat above steps in reverse. Top fold roller
sprocket and chain

Fig. ¢

Fig. 50

Bearing Springs

24



REPLACING IN-FEED TIRES
Lock Bolt  Shaft Clamp

1. Turn power off and unplug the power cord.
2.  Remove top cover and non-operator cover.

3. Loosen the lock screw that holds the shaft clamp in
position.

4.  Pull up shaft clamp.

5. Remove retaining “e” ring on gear (Fig. 51).

6. Remove gear and chain (Fig. 52). Feed Tires

7. Loosen outer feed tire mounting screws and remove
center feed tire mounting screw (one screw each).

8.  Pull roller bar through each feed tire in the direction of
the removed gear.

9. To reassemble, repeat above steps in reverse.

Fig. 52 E-clip Gear

25



REPLACING SINGULATOR PAD Center feed tire Allen screw.

1. | Remove Allen screw from center in-feed tire (Fig. 53)
and slide tire to the side to access the singulator pad.

2. | Remove rubber singulator pad (Fig. 54). A screwdriver
or knife may be need to pry off the pad.

3. | Clean singulator mount.

4. | Apply super glue to singulator pad and singulator
mount.

5. | Apply singulator pad to singulator mount, let sit for at
least five minutes before reinstalling in-feed tire.

REPLACING CORK PAD

1. | Remove Allen screw from center in-feed tire (Fig. 53)
and slide tire to the side to access the singulator pad.

2. | Remove old cork pad (Fig. 54). A screwdriver or knife
may be need to pry off the pad.

3. | Clean area of removed pad.

4. | Apply super glue to cork pad and in-feed tray.

5. | Apply cork pad to in-feed table. Let sit for at least five
minutes before operating the machine.

Cork Pad

26



REPLACING CONTROL PANEL BOARD

Bracket mounting screws

1. Make sure machine is turned off and unplugged.
2. Remove the operator side cover.

2. Remove the side bracket mounting screws from either
side of the Control Panel assembly (Fig. 55).

3. Remove the two mounting screws holding the control
panel assembly to the side frame (Fig. 56).

5. Remove the control panel from the control panel mount.

6. Unplug the electrical connectors. Note their location.

7. Remove the six ¥4” nuts holding the board to the panel.

Do not lose any of the eight white plastic spacers. Fig. 55

8. Reverse procedure to install.

27



REPLACING SENSOR HARNESS ASSEMBLIES

Asingle photo eye (Fig. 57), located just before the pressure rollers, is
used for counting, last form time out and fault/double feed detection.

1. | Loosen the screw on the guide plate.

2. | Carefully remove the screw and the photo eye. Take note of the
angled position of the sensor.

3. | Unplug the wires and discard old photo eye.
4. | Reverse the previous step to install the new photo eye.
5. | Adjust the photo eye to 1/8” below the guide plate. Sensor

6. | Tighten the screw to ensure the photo eye does not move.

Mounting Screw

28



TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLE POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
Control panel is not Power switch turned off. Turn on power switch.
illuminated.

No power at the wall outlet.
No power to the machine inlet.

No power to the control panel.

Internal electrical failure

Check wall outlet.
Check power cord for frayed/broken wires.

Press the button on the circuit breaker, located
on the rear, near the power cord inlet.

Call for service.

Fold table stop not moving
when “Test’/ “Start” is
pressed.

Fold table is not plugged in.

Electrical or mechanical failure

Plug in fold table.

Call for service.

“Cover Open” image is
displayed.

Cover open

Magnetic switch is broken.

Close cover.

Call for service.

“Paper out” image is
displayed.

Infeed tray is empty.

Place documents on the infeed tray.

“Paper Jam / Misfeed”
image is displayed.

Paper misfeed

Paper jammed at exit of folder

Reload paper and press the u icon.

Remove paper and press the u icon.

Black marks on the folded
paper.

Infeed tires, separator, and/or
fold rollers are dirty.

Clean the parts with approved roller cleaner
and rejuvenator.

Fold is skewed.

Infeed tray is out of alignment.

Turn skew adjuster knob to remove the skew.

Documents are wrinkled or
crunched.

Fold tables are not inserted
correctly.

Piece of paper or other material
is stuck in the fold table.

Remove and reinstall fold tables. Be sure
they’re properly positioned.

Power off, unplug and remove fold table.
Remove jammed material. Reinstall table.

Infeed tray lever does not
work

Broken spring

Call for service.

Double feeding forms

Documents stuck together
More tension is needed

Feed tire or separator worn

Jog forms to remove static electricity.
Adjust the infeed tension lever

Call for service

Not feeding documents

Feed tires are dirty

Feed tires or separator worn

Clean feed tires

Call for Service

Power loss

Circuit Breaker tripped

Under adverse conditions,
power input level may drop
below acceptable limits

Press black reset button next to power inlet.

When power is restored, turn off machine, then
turn on again to restore normal operations.

29




TROUBLESHOOTING

Clearing Paper Jams

WARNING: Turn off machine and unplug cord from its receptacle.
If a jam occurs between the metal seal rollers, open the top cover, unplug and remove the upper fold table.

Remove the jam clearing tool (located under the upper fold table), insert the tool into the cutout on the upper metal

roller, and turn clockwise until the paper jam is clear (Fig. 58). Refer to the label inside the machine for the correct
turning direction (Fig. 59)

NOTE: Do not turn counter-clockwise and force the forms to exit machine as rollers may be damaged. Remove the
jammed form, return tool to holder and reinstall upper fold table. Reinstall cover and press reset button.

Using the Jam Clearing Tool

-~ o

AT

CAUTION

TOCLEAR JAM  Z—
TURN ROLLER

CLOCKWISE

Fig. 58 Fig. 59

30



DETERMINING FOLD TYPE

Two Standard Folds 11” “Z” & 11” “C”
Refer to Operator Manual for custom fold setup.

Leading glue edge

11" “Z” Fold

11" “Z” Fold

Leading glue edge

117 “C” Fold

117 “C” Fold

31



Leading Edge

Make copies of this page on copy paper for fine tuning folds

Instruction For Lining Up Folds

1. Place a stack of these sheets into the feeder and fold
one (1) or two (2) sheets.

Fold “A” Fold “B” Leading Edge
2. Take a folded sheet from the catch tray and lay it on =\ - .\; )
top of a pressure seal form lining the leading edge of 5 ‘ !
this sheet up with leading edge of the pressure seal
o T
b on
R
i’g :!g :qéi #‘: ll ! g
i ik
3. If the folds on this test sheet do not line up with the I I 148
perforated folds on the form, the fold plates need to f .1
be adjusted up or down to make the folds line up. _ _
Refer to Fig. 60 for a “Z” fold and Fig. 61 for a “C” Fig. 60 "Z" fold Form
fold.

- Fold “A” Fold “B” Leading Edge
If fold “A” on the test form is to the right of the perfora- g AN . AN e
tion on the pressure seal form move the top fold plate B ! =
stop position up. If fold "A” is to the left move the top
fold plate stop position down. ; }

- mimig oW
If fold “B” on the test form is to the right of the perfora- il 1 :,‘I i!g ;: i
tion on the pressure seal form move the bottom fold 'f: ifng Eigg ;zfi ? :
plate stop position down. If fold "B’ is to the left move ;}i hi llgll 1 - !
the bottom fold plate stop position up. n iy § il H

i A :
o E =

Fig. 61 “C” Fold Form
32



PARTS

33



OPERATOR SIDE COMPONENTS

3
32

2
30

10,11

9

34




OPERATOR SIDE COMPONENTS

ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 490-0044 | 386-2056 FOLD PLATE DRIVE PCB 1
2 373-5869 | 6-32 x 1/4 PPH SCREW 4
3 319-0309 |POWER SUPPLY 24 VDC 1
4 373-0014 |PPH4-40x 1/4 4
5 375-0044 | SHOULDER SCREW 2
6 360-1649 | SINGULATOR ARM 2
7 342-0077 | EXTENSION SPRING 2
8 373-5868 | 6-32 x 1/4 PPH SCREW PPH 14
9 360-1659 | SPRING BRACKET OP SIDE 2
10 342-0078 | EXTENSION SPRING 2
11 360-1645 | SPRING BRACKET NON-OP SIDE 2
12 330-0084 | ROLLER SPRING PIN 2
13 365-0201 | DRIVE PULLEY .38 PITCH, MOD. 1
14 334-0447 | DIVERTER, 1506 1
15 360-3194 | DIVERTER END PLATE DR SIDE, 1606 1
16 373-0119 | 4-40 x 3/16 FTHD SCREW 4
17 373-0088 | PPH SCREW W/EXT STAR 8-32X.25 11
18 360-3187 | 1606 BEARING PLATE 1
19 378-9500 |6-32 NUT WITH STAR WASHER 3
20 378-0115 | NUT SELF LOCK 8-32 17
21 365-0145 | PULLEY, 13T .38 PITCH 2
22 395-0872 | IDLER PULLEY 11T 1
23 371-0027 | THRUST BEARING 3/8 X 5/8 1
24 334-0371 | BRACKET IDLER ADJ. 1
25 375-0070 |6-32 x 1/4 PFH SCREW 2
26 373-5868 | 6-32 x 1/4 WITH EXTERNAL STAR WASHER 2
27 374-5832 | 1/4-20X1 SOC HD CAP SCREW 2
28 377-2611 WASHER 1/4" SPLIT 1
29 378-6549 | 1/4"x20 KEP NUT 1
30 360-2802 | CATCH TRAY, 2002 / 2032 (GRAY) 1
31 360-3190 | ROLLER GUARD, 1606 AUTO FOLD 1
32 316-0011 STATIC WAND, 1500, 2000, 2030, 2052 1
33 375-5699 | 10-32 x 1/4 BTHD SCREW 6
34 342-0081 | COMPRESSION SPRING 0.240 X 1.00 6
NOT SHOWN
365-0146 | TIMING BELT DOUBLE SIDED 1
310-0273 | COMM. LINK HARNESS < 1
310-0340 | HARNESS 24 VDC, 386-2056 1
314-0131 | PLUG, 2 POS. 5mm TERM. BLOCK 1

35




DRIVE SIDE COMPONENTS



DRIVE SIDE COMPONENTS

b 400 43IMOd L'10A OLL 6€00-01€
3 9€02-90L 'SSANYVH JHIM cee0-0Le
L| 9€02-907L Y3IAOD dOL ‘SSINYHVH FHIM L€E0-0LE
b 0507 0LZ 1139 ¥v3O 0810-G9¢
NMOHS 1ON
L ¢€-8 00T 413S 1NN GlL0-8.¢ LS
4 aH L1v1d JAIAA TIHd .8/€XZ€E-9 G299-G/€ 09
b 137Nl 43MOd O3l 9600-61¢ 6V
b dINIV 6°C 43MV3d4d LINOHIO 1G00-LLE 1514
14 1NN d3X 02X/ 6159-8.¢ Ly
b d3111d INIT 8.00-61¢ 14
14 M3HOS dHL1d 9L/€ X Op-v 6LL0-€L€ 14
b 9091 ‘3AIS ¥A 3ALV1d AN ¥3LH3AIA ¥61€-09¢€ 144
b 906} "¥3LY3AIQ Lyy0-vEE 1994
4 HIHSVM LI1dS v/1 AR TATIAS 474
4 M3HOS ¢/1 X 0¢-v/1L 0100-G.¢€ Ly
4 ONIHSNE TANIA 0900-98¢ oy
b 14VHS 30Vvydd LZ10-cce 6¢
4 M3IHOS Jd3dTNOHS ¥¥00-G.€E 8¢
4 Nid ONIAdS d3770d ¥800-0€€ L€
4 ONIHdS NOISN3LX3 1100-¢v€ 9¢
4 3dIS 40 13IXOVHY ONIddS 6991-09€ Ge
4 ONIH4dS NOISN31LX3 8.00-¢¥¢ ve
4 3dIS dO-NON L3IXIVHd ONIHdS G¥91-09¢ €¢
b HOLIMS 43MOd 1800-11€ ce
AlD NOILdIYOS3A ldvd | W31l

I HOLIMS 43aMOd 1800-L1€ ce
9 M3HOS dH1d ¥/ X 2€-01 6699-G.€ L€
1% H3IHSVM dVLS HLIM LNN X3H 0¢-v/1 6¥99-8.€ 0¢
4 AVHL HOLVYOD IV 9691-09¢ 6¢
} d3A00 NOL10d 9881-09¢ 8¢
) AOYZ TOHLNOD JO1LON Od 8.€1-G6€ 2z
A0Zl T0HLINOD HOL1ON Od L/1€1-G6€

4 < HIHSVM HVLS HLIM LNN ¢€-9 0056-8.¢€ 9¢
v dino YvG9-¢LE 14
I dOLOW dH 9/1 OAA 06 GE8B-ELE ve
} 050716 A3711Nd ONINIL €910-G9¢ €¢
l an.its d31dil ¥6€5-0€C 44
4 NV HOLVINONIS 6191-09¢ 74
} NOISNILX3 AVHL d3dvd 0L1€-09€ 0¢
l 'ASSY 13X00ddS 09N0D 6/.80-G6€ 6l
L ONId ONINIVLIH 6€8¢-6.¢€ 8l
} 'ASSV 13IMO00HdS HLOOL S€ 1/180-96€ Ll
4 ONId 3 ¥7100-6.€ 9l
L 13IXM00ddS H1OOL 01 €L01-19¢€ Gl
4 ONOT ¥/ G HOLId ¥/1 NIVHO 6200-29€ 142
l 34049 8/¢€ 0507182 ‘A311Nd 8/10-G9¢€ €l
1 9L/€ X 0¢-v/L M3HOS L3S v/81-9.€ ¢l
¢ | "YIHSVM dV1S TVNHILXT HLIM ¥/ X 2€-9 898G-¢/€ L
4 M3IHOS HAd v/1 X 2€-9 0400-G.€ ol
ol <LNNXOO1 0¥-¥ ¢cl0-8.€ 6
4 ‘379vO 31v1d A104 04¢0-01€ 8
l HOSNIS ALINIXOdd €12061€ L
9 YIHSVM HVLS TVNHILNI HLIM P/ X 2€-9 698G-€.€ 9
} ‘ANVM OILVLS 1100-91€ S
l d104 OLNV 9091 ‘a¥vND ¥3110Y 061€-09¢ 14
L HOLVNLOV LANDVIN 6G1061€ €
4 v/l X 0¥-¥ Hdd ¥7100-€.€ 4
l d3IN0D 401 8¥62-09¢ l
ALD NOILdIYOS3aA 1yvd | N3l

37



BASE COMPONENTS

-
Q
=3

ox -

1

/

28




BASE COMPONENTS

ITEM |PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 360-3192 | FRAME, DRV SIDE 1606 1
2 373-0120 | PH PHILLIPS 8-32 X 1/2" 8
3 381-0185 |.250 X #8 X 3/16 ALUM SPACER 8
4 378-0115 | NUT SELF LOCK 8-32 17
5 377-5298 | #10 FLAT WASHER 10
6 375-0057 | 10-24 3/8 HEX HD CAP SCR 1
7 360-3194 | DIVERTER END PLATE DR SIDE, 1606 1
8 373-0119 | #4-40 X 3/16", FLT HD UNDERCUT 4
9 378-0123 | 6-32 LOCKNUT (NYLON) > DO NOT BUY 2
10 342-0077 | EXTENSION SPRING .188 O.D. SINGLE 2
11 319-0213 | PROXIMITY SENSOR 1
12 378-0122 | 4-40 LOCKNUT 10
13 375-0044 | CLEAR ZINC SHOULDER SCREW 2
14 360-1649 | SINGULATOR ARM 2
15 374-0006 |6-32x3/8 BUT HD HEX SCREW 2
16 378-0123 | 6-32 LOCKNUT (NYLON) 2
17 342-0081 | COMPRESSION SPRING 0.240 X 1.00 6
18 371-0084 | BUSHING, FOLDER ROLLER 7
19 334-0447 | DIVERTER, 1606 1
20 350-0092 |FOLDER ROLLER 3
21 350-0093 | DRIVE FOLDER ROLLER 1
22 360-3188 | DIVERTER END PLATE OP SIDE, 1606 1
23 360-3187 | 1606 BEARING PLATE 1
24 334-0371 | BRACKET IDLER ADJ. 1
25 395-0872 | IDLER PULLEY 11T 1
26 365-0145 | PULLEY, 13T .38 PITCH 2
27 365-0201 | DRIVE PULLEY .38 PITCH, MOD. 1
28 375-5699 | SCREW 10-32 X 1/4 BUTTON HD CA 25
29 360-3191 FRAME, OP SIDE 1606 1

39




COVERS / FOLD PLATES / CONTROL PANEL

40



COVERS / FOLD PLATES / CONTROL PANEL

ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 360-3198 | COVER, DRIVE 1606 1
2 395-1442 1606 UPPER FOLD PLATE 1
3 360-3084 1406-1506 OP COVER, TOUCH SCREEN 1
4 373-5868 |6-32 x 1/4 PPH SCREW PPH 2
5 395-1445 1606 CONTROL PANEL 120V 1
395-1446 1606 CONTROL PANEL 240V
6 375-0070 | 6-32 X 1/4 FLAT HD SCREW 2
7 360-3092 | BRACE, PCB BRACKET 1406-1506 2
8 360-2952 INNER PLATE OP COVER 1402-1502 1
9 378-9500 |6-32 NUT WITH STAR WASHER > 3
10 375-0110 10-32 X 1/2 FLAT HD UNDERCUT 8
11 395-1443 1606 LOWER FOLD PLATE 1

41



INFEED COMPONENTS

22

42

18



INFEED COMPONENTS

ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 379-0014 | E RING

2 395-0877 |35 TOOTH SPROCKET ASSY.

3 371-0082 | OILITE 3/8 x 7/16 x 5/8

4 371-0076 | SELF ALIGN PRESS BUSHING

5 375-5699 | BUTTON HEAD SCREW

6 350-0081 | FEEDER WHEEL 60T

7 376-2805 |8-32 x 3/16 SET SCREW

8 375-0107 | 8-32 x 3/8 SOC HD CAP>

9 360-1846 RETAINER BRACKET > <

10 395-0885 | PAPER GUIDE DRIVE SIDE

11 395-0884 | PAPER GUIDE OPERATOR SIDE

12 360-1684 FEEDER PAPER RAMP

13 352-0009 | CORK PAD

14 330-0084 | ROLLER SPRING PIN

15 352-0008 | SINGULATOR PAD

16 334-0358 | SINGULATOR MOUNT

17 373-5893 | 6-32 X 3/8 PPH SCREW WITH STAR WASHER

18 395-0876 | THUMBSCREW ASSY, SINGULATOR

19 378-0127 |#10 NYLON GROMMET NUT>

20 360-1648 | SINGULATOR BRACKET

21 360-2929 | PAPER TRAY <SEE NOTES>

22 360-3110 | PAPER TRAY EXTENSION

23 332-0140 | PAPER TRAY SHAFT

24 330-0087 | SPRING, PAPER GUIDE

25 332-0131 | SKEW ADJUST SHAFT

26 334-0359 | SKEW PIVOT

27 378-0115 | NUT SELF LOCK 8-32

28 360-1728 | PIVOT BRACKET

29 360-3015 | PIVOT BRACKET

30 395-0886 | SKEW ADJUST THUMBSCREW

31 330-0090 |[COLLAR .250

32 377-0057 | CURVED WASHER 0.265 X 0.551

33 378-0119 | NUT, HEX 1/4-28

34 373-0027 | SCREW PPH 8-32 x 3/8

35 373-0088 | PPH SCREW W/EXT STAR 8-32X.25

36 379-0014 | E RING

37 373-5893 | SCREW PPH 6-32 x 3/8

38 377-2811 #6 WASHER

S a2l ININDINIRIAmn N2 2NN 2NN 2INIDEIN_, >

39 331-0145 | ROLLER ROD, FEED

43



SEAL ROLLER & BASE COMPONENTS

2

19

44



SEAL ROLLER & BASE COMPONENTS

ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION QTY
1 365-0163 | TIMING PULLEY 9LO50 1
2 376-1874 | SET SCREW 1/4-20 x 3/16 6
3 313-8835 | 1/6 HP MOTOR 1
4 378-6549 1/4-20 HEX NUT 4
5 375-6625 | 6-32 x 3/8 PHFTHD SCREW 2
6 319-0096 IEC POWER INLET 1
7 378-9500 [ 6-32 NUT WITH STAR WASHER 2
8 317-0051 CIRCUIT BREAKER 2.5 AMP 1
9 319-0078 | LINE FILTER P/B 1
10 373-5868 | 6-32 x 1/4 PPH SCREW 2
11 375-5983 10-32 x 3/8 BTHD SOC SCREW 4
12 360-3088 | BASE 1
13 365-0178 | PULLEY, 3/8 PITCH, 28 L050 1
14 334-0356 | SIDE PLATE 2
15 395-0761 DRIVE ROLLER ASSY 1
16 395-0760 | UPPER ROLLER ASSY 1
17 342-0063 | COMPRESSION SPRING,0.480 X .75 2
18 360-1686 | CROSSMEMBER, REAR 1
19 375-0102 | BOLT 3/8x1 1/4" SOC. HD. SCREW 4
20 375-0152 | 3/8"-24 X 1 1/4" HEX HD 2
21 378-0141 3/8"-24 HEX JAM NUT 2
22 365-0145 | PULLEY, 13T .38 PITCH 2
23 334-0430 | BRACKET SIDE, FRAME CAP 2
24 374-0096 | #10-32 x 1.00, SOCKET HEAD SCREW 8
25 376-2807 1/4-20 x 1/4 SET SCREW 6
26 360-1687 | CROSSMEMBER, FRONT 1
27 375-6625 |6-32 x 3/8 PHFTHD SCREW 1
28 360-3172 | BRACKET, SENSOR ANGLED 1
29 310-0338 | SENSOR HARNESS, WITH ADAPTOR 1
NOT SHOWN
365-0146 | TIMING BELT DOUBLE SIDED 1
365-0180 | GEAR BELT, 210 L050 1

45




UPPER FOLD TABLE 395-1442




UPPER FOLD TABLE 395-1442

I ATTINd 430NA3d | €960-S6€ ce

I d30NAd3d 14VHS | 1G10-¢E€ L€

I 31V1d @704 "¥31dl ¥v3Y | L0Z€-09¢ 0¢

I 31V1d AT04 ¥3ddN ‘1MY8 ¥317dl LNOY4 | 002€-09¢ 62

I 8/L X 0v-¥ M\3HOS 13S | ¢010-9.€ 8¢

142 M3IHOS Hdd /L X0y~ | LELO-ELE LC

I v/l X 0v-¥ M3HOS Hdd | 7100-€LE 9¢

€ HIHSVM HVLS INI €#| 998G-1.€ 14

I dNVTO 3HIM | L¥00-GLE ve

¢ | 43HSVM dV1S HLIM M3HOS Hdd 8/€ X ¢€-9 | €689-€.¢€ €¢

I .8/€ NOTAN "MIHSVM | 2200-2.€ 44

S dOL1S ¥3dvd ‘avd | 9100-2S€ x4

I H3ddN ‘FNOH ¥OLVNLIV | SL¥2-09€ 74

14 13AId NOTAN | ¥LLO-L8E 6l

I 31V1d @704 dOLS ¥3dvd 9091 | 921€-09€ 8l

I ONIHdS NOISSFHdINOD | L600-¢ve L

I Y/€ X Z2E/€ NId ONIAAS | €210-18€ 9l

I 1NN 3SV3T13d | 0900-0C€ Gl

I 1INNOEO NOILVIOSI | 0200-¢S¢ I SONIHSNG HLIM Y0019 43MOT104 | Lrl-G6€ vi
I SSANYVH 31V1d d104 | G081-06€ I ASSY ddvOd 43dOON3 | S€00-061 €l
NMOHS 1ON 142 M3IHOS Hdd 91L/€ X OF-7 | 9CL0-€LE ¢l

I d3ddN "WIAOD HOSNIS | 902€-09¢ 1974 14 1NN X3H 8N | €€10-8.¢€ L
14 d3IAOCD H3ANNI| ¥02€-09€ ey I 31V1d Q104 'OV14 €| €2¥2-09€ ol
8 HIHSVM dVLS TVNHILNI HLIM v/1 X 2€-9 [ 698G-€L€ 2% I 9091 ‘ASSY MIHIS Av31¥3AddN | 0vPL-G6€ 6
I 31V1d d3ddN d3A00 NOISN3LX3 9091 | 181€-09€ ov 14 91L/€ ONIH ONINIVLIS [ 6000-6.€ 8
I 31V1d A104 "¥3A0D WOLLO9 9091 | 621€-09€ 6¢ I ONIHSNd AJONV1d | ¢600-1.€ L
14 M3IHOS ONIddVL 4T13S OL/E X v# | 9LL0-€LE 8¢ I ONIHSNE IAFTTS | €600-L.LE 9
14 X 04 1139 ONIWIL | 0120-99¢ LE I H399NY AIONV 14 LINNOYD | ¥100-2S€ S
I XN 9L ATTINd | ¢520-99¢ 9¢ I 31V1d @104 ¥3ddN 'L33HS dOL 9091 | S8LE-09¢€ 1%
I 31V1d 704 ‘ASSVY HOLOW APZ | 90ZL-S6€ Ge 14 31V1d @704 "Y30VdS ONOT| 6961-09€ €
I 31V1d Q104 IYH9 HOLOW | 20Z€-09¢ ve 14 31V1d A104 "H3DVdS "VIH 9091 | 8LL€-09¢€ 4
I 31V1d @104 1MY9 90d HOSN3S | vELE-09€ €¢ I 31V1d @104 ¥3ddN ‘ISvE 9091 | 281€-09¢ I
AlD NOILdIYOS3A | # 1dvd | IN3LI AlD NOILdIYOS3A | # 1dvd | N3LI

47



LOWER FOLD TABLE 395-1443

Ol

48



LOWER FOLD TABLE 395-1443

I ¥3I0NA3Y L4VHS | LSL0-2€E€ L€

I 31V1d @704 IM¥g ¥317al ¥v3AH | L0ZE-09¢€ o€

I 31V1d @704 ¥3MOT 1MYE ¥37Al LNOYH | €02€-09€ 6¢

14 13AId NOTAN | ¥110-18€ 8¢

I 8/l X 0¥~ M3dOS 13S| ¢010-9.€ x4

I w8/€ NOTAN MIHSVM | 2L00-LL€ 74

I ONIHdS NOISSFHdINOD | 1600-¢¥€ 14

14 IXINOZ 17139 ONINIL | 0120-G9€ ve

I AJTINd 930NA3d | €960-G6€ €¢

I dAV1O FHIM | L1¥00-GLE 44

S dO1S ¥3dvd ‘avd | 9100-25¢€ ¥4

I JO1VNLOV d31d3AIA 9091 | 2LL1E-09€ 0¢c

I 31V1d A104 ¥3IMOT "HOSNIS INOH | S€92-09€ 6l

I 31V1d @704 dOLS ¥3dvd 9051 | 921€-09¢ 8l

b 13ININOHEO NOILVIOSI | 0200-¢5€ I ¥/€ X CE/€ NId ONIIdS | €210-18€ Ll
b SSINYVH 31Vv1d d104 | S081-06€ I 1NN 3ISVI13H | 0900-0C€ 9l
NMOHS 1ON I SONIHSNE HLIM Y0019 43MOT1104 | LPL-G6€ Gl

b 31V1d ¥3IMOT Y3IAOD HOSNIS | S02€-09€ 14 I ddvod Od 43d0OON3 | S€00-061 142
4 d3IAOCD H3ANNI| ¥02€-09¢ 14 14 1NN X3H 8N | €€1L0-8.E €l
8 HIHSVM VLS TVNYILNI HLIM v/1 X 2€-9 | 698G-€LE 144 I 31V1d 1704 ‘ASSY HOLOW AVZ | 90ZL-S6€ ¢l
b 31V1d @704 "¥3IAOD INOLLO9 909) | 6L€-09€ 1994 I 31V1d @704 'OVId €| €.¥2-09€ L
b 31V1d 43MOT HIAOD NOISNILXT 9091 | 08L€-09¢ A4 14 9L/€ ONIH ONINIVLIS | 6000-6.€ ol
4 M3IHOS ONIddVL 4713S 9L/EXy #| 9L10-€LE 4% Ll M3IHOS Hdd 9L/€ X OF-¥ | 9CL0-€LE 6
4 HIHSVM VLS LNI €#| GG8G-1.€ oy I H3899NY AIONVTH LINNOYD | +¥1L00-2G€ 8
b v/l X0v-¥ Hdd | ¥100-€.€ 6¢ I ONIHSNd IATTTS | €600-L.LE L
b HIHSVM HVLS LNI v# | 99€G-1.€ 8¢ I ASSY M3HOS Av3a1ddMOT| L0CL-G6€ 9
¢l M3IHOS Hdd v/L X0~ | LELO-E€LE L€ I ONIHSNd A3ONV1d | ¢600-1.€ S
3 ATTINd IXIN 9L | 2G20-99¢ 9¢ 14 J1V1d dT704 943MOTd30VdS | £961-09€ 14
L 31V1d @704 1MY8 90d YOSNIS | vELE-09€ Ge 14 31V1d Q704 "¥IOVdS "VIH 9091 | 8.1€-09€ €
b 31V1d @704 IMY9 YOLOW | 20Z€-09¢ ve I 133HS dOL 'I1V1d 43IMO1909) | SZLE-09€ 4
3 YIEX P/L X9L/€ ONIHSNG | 80L0-L.E €¢ I 31V1d A104 ¥3IMOT'ISvE 9091 | ¥21€-09€ I
AlD NOILdI™OS3a # 1dvd | N1l | [ ALD NOILdI™Os3a # 1dvd | N3Ll

49



ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

EXIT
BEAM
POWER CIRCUIT IEC
SWITCH BREAKER  INLET
f'\J p—
kd kd -
J2 J4 J6 J13 Jg J14 —
JP7  MOD BEAM MOD BEAM DC BEAM SW3  CLUTCH sw4 J <
SHUNT 1
AC IN |
) s 8 1 I
quS ].].O vacCc AC OUT LINE
SPDONTRL 10 J7 VILTAGE SELECT - MOTOR
J9 J TAG J1 LINK MTR JooJi o, Ps CNTRL THERMO
IC BEAM Go5og WIDTH CNTRL SWl  sw2 EE FILTER
heed E9 ka [V | MOTER
SELECT
9 VIOLTAGE
TOP COVER
SWITCH
= 24 VDC [d64 i"i 24 VDC ,— | |
ENF(’:[I:IIIIEJER upPER et 1113
J PLATE E POWER SUPPLY
o] | 0
o1 =]
METOR'S N LOWER 2
FILTER PCB FOLD PLATE
[ ??I
NOTE:
T ALL 24 VDC OPTIONAL COMPONENTS ARE
P o ey BLOCKED FROM OPERATION
WHEN MAIN MOTOR IS ENGAGED
EXIT
BEAM
POWER CIRCUIT IEC
SWITCH BREAKER  INLET
f-b p—
kd kd -
J2 J4 J6 J13 J8 J14 —
JP7  MOD BEAM MOD BEAM DC BEAM SW3  CLUTCH sSw4 <
SHUNT J3|z|:
AC IN |
@ s e [
';fn.ugNTRL 220 vac |
J2 J7 VILTAGE SELECT - MOTOR
J9 J TAG J1 LINK MTR Joai o, Ps CNTRL THERMO
IC BEAM o509 WIDTH CNTRL SWl  sw2 240V FILTER
hessl  Bd bd | MOTCR
SELECT
— VOLTAGE
TOP COVER
SWITCH
g 24 VIC Besd 24 vibC |— |
ENF(,:EIEI]];JER uppER et e
PLATE 3 POWER SUPPLY
Lo 0
24 VDC gJ_I' - 5
MOTOR & LOWER
FILTER PCB FOLD PLATE
[ 29
11

I

24 VIC
ENCTDER  vaTOR &

FILTER PCB

50



490-0044 FOLD PLATE DRIVE PCB (Top) &
319-0309 POWER SUPPLY 24 VDC (Bottom)

490-0044

319-0309

51



CONTROL PANEL BOARD (PART OF ASSY. 395-1445 120V & 395-1446 220V)

52



